
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CORPORATE TRAINING SUITE, 
EASTFIELD HOUSE on THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2010 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 4th February 2010. 
 
 

A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

 

3. ICT STUDY PROPOSAL  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
detailing a proposal for a study into Information Communications 
Technology. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

4. GREAT FEN LOAN  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Finance giving details of a loan 
request by the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire and Peterborough. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. LEISURE CENTRES' INCOME AND EXPENDITURE  (Pages 17 - 
20) 

 
 

 To consider a report on the financial performance of the Council’s 
leisure centres by the General Manager, One Leisure. 
 

S Bell 
388049 

6. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL BUDGET 2010-2011  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Scrutiny and Review Manager on 
proposals for budget savings put forward by the Liberal Democrat 
group. 
 
 
 

A Roberts 
388015 



 
 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider the quarterly monitoring report prepared by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships. 
 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 39 - 
44) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 12 Feb 
2010, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

H Taylor 
388008 

9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 
 

A Jerrom 
388009 

10. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

A Jerrom 
388009 

11. SCRUTINY  (Pages 61 - 70) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
 

 

   
 Dated this 3 day of March 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 



 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Amanda Jerrom, Democratic Services, Tel:01480 388009 
Email:amanda.jerrom@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House on Thursday, 4 February 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, E R Butler, 

L W McGuire, M F Shellens, Ms M J Thomas 
and R G Tuplin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs J A Dew, A N Gilbert and G S E Thorpe. 

   
 
 
69. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th January 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

71. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st February 
2010 to 31st May 2010. It was agreed that the item entitled Request 
for a loan to the Wildlife Trust should be considered at the next 
meeting. 
 

72. FINANCIAL STRATEGY, MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2011-2015 AND 
THE 2010/11 BUDGET   

 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance, was in 

attendance for this Item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel reviewed the 
Financial Strategy, Medium Term Plan (MTP) 2011-2015 and the 
Budget and level of Council Tax for 2010/11 in advance of their 
consideration by the Cabinet and final determination by the Council. 
  
By way of introduction Councillor Rogers, Executive Councillor for 
Finance, reminded Members of the process involved in developing 
the Financial Strategy in the current year and explained that a number 
of changes had been made to the draft Strategy, which took into 
account £1.2m in savings that had been identified. These savings had 
been transferred into a Special Reserve in order to help facilitate the 
achievement of future spending adjustments.   

Agenda Item 1

1



 
Members were advised that the medium term impact of the changes 
was a reduction in the Council’s budget deficit which would allow 
spending adjustments to be phased in at a more regular rate.  Overall 
spending would fall significantly from previous assumptions mainly 
owing to lower provision for pay and price inflation but also as a result 
of lower assumptions on Government Grant and the proposed 
reduction in the level of Council Tax increase to 2.49%, a figure which 
it was considered would avoid capping. The result was that a reduced 
level of spending adjustments would be needed in the Medium Term 
Plan period, though in the longer term there would be few changes. 
 
The Director of Commerce and Technology drew Members’ attention 
to his conclusion contained in the report that the combination of a 
robust budget process and the current level of reserves should give 
Members no concerns over the Council’s financial position for 
2010/11. However, he drew attention to t
[...]
ts. Having received assurances that the Financial Strategy 
would allow the Council to meet its objectives, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s support for: 

2



 
(a) the proposed Budget, MTP and Financial Plan 

as submitted; 
(b) an increase of 2.49% in Band D equivalent 

Council Tax for 2010/11, and 
(c) the creation of a Special Reserve on the terms 

set out in the report now submitted. 
 

73. 2010/11 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

   
(Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance, was in 
attendance for this Item). 
 

With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was 
acquainted with proposed changes to the Council's Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2010/11. The Panel was advised that 
following the collapse of the Icelandic Banks in 2008 treasury 
management now had a higher profile, which had led to new interim 
guidance from the Audit Commission and a revised Code of Practice 
from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy being 
produced.  Members were also advised that the Department for 
Communities and Local Government was currently consulting on 
revised guidance on local authority investments, which was expected 
to apply from April 2010 onwards. The primary change would be to 
place emphasis on using a wider range of information to assess the 
credit quality of counterparties and on the security and liquidity of 
investments. The Panel was acquainted with the recommended 
criteria for assessing the credit worthiness of counterparties for 
Council investments. 
 
Having outlined the borrowing that had taken place to fund the Capital 
Programme in future years, the Head of Financial Services went on to 
discuss the Prudential Code, which covered a number of indicators 
relating to capital expenditure, external debt and treasury 
management. Compliance with the Code would enable the Council to 
demonstrate the robustness of its capital expenditure plans. Members 
were advised that the proposed Strategy took account of the Code 
and Guidance and that further modifications would be considered 
should the final Guidance differ materially from the draft.  
 
Members were advised that responsibility for scrutinising Treasury 
Management would fall to the Economic Well-being Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and training to enable them to ensure that the Council 
complied with the Code would be arranged.  Having noted that in 
future, half yearly reports would be submitted to the Panel, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be requested to recommend the Council to 

approve: 
 

a) the revised Treasury Management Strategy for 
2010/11, 

b) the Treasury Management Indicators and Prudential 
Indicators for 2010/11 and 

3



c) scrutiny of Treasury Management by the Overview and 
Scrutiny (Economic Well-being) Panel. 

 
74. CUSTOMER SERVICE QUARTERLY REPORT   

 
 The Panel received and noted the Customer Service Quarterly 

Performance Report for the period October to December 2009 (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book).  The report outlined 
the levels of performance and standards achieved by the Service.  
Members were informed of the results of a recent mystery shopper 
survey, which had rated the overall service ahead of other Councils in 
the region. 
 

75. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   
 

 In response to previous requests for information on potential study 
areas, the Panel received presentations on the implications for the 
Council and the District of the loss of the Huntingdonshire Enterprise 
Agency (HEA) and on the Creativexchange in St Neots. 
 
Having informed the Panel of the services that were previously 
provided by the HEA, Mrs H Donnellan, the Council’s Sustainable 
Economic Development Manager, outlined the steps that had been 
taken since it ceased to operate to ensure that enterprise in the 
District continued to be promoted. She explained that a 
[...]
d Scrutiny Panels. Following an exceptional response to 
publicity to attract interest for the positions, a Selection Panel had 
recently been convened to interview the applicants. As a result the 
Selection Panel had recommended that Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts 
should be appointed to sit on the Economic Well Being Panel for a 
period of four years. Having endorsed the recommendation, it was 
noted that following an induction, the independent members would be 
invited to their first Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting in March. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to accept the co-option of 

Mrs H Roberts and Mr R Hall to the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Economic Well Being) Panel. 

 
78. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL ( ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) on the Panel’s current programme of studies. 
 

5



79. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  Members were advised that a report 
on the financial position of the leisure centres was expected at the 
next meeting of the Panel. 
 

80. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 101st edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

11TH MARCH 2010 
 

STUDY PROPOSAL: ICT PROVISION IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR 
(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to acquaint the Panel with a proposal for a study 

into Information Communications Technology (ICT) in the public sector, which 
has been suggested by a resident of the District. 

 
2. THE STUDY PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The Council has been contacted by Dr J Stanley, who is a Research Fellow at 

Lucy Cavendish College, Cambridge, with a suggestion for a study, which she 
feels could have considerable benefits for the District. The proposal's 
objective is to make evidence-based recommendations for: 

 
• heightening system robustness; 
• increasing data security; 
• making cost savings, and 
• making an estimate of new employment that could be achieved. 

 
 Having made herself conversant with the Council’s ICT Strategy 2009-11, Dr 

Stanley has prepared a proposal, which is attached at Appendix A. 
 
2.2 Dr Stanley has been invited to the meeting to present her proposal. 
 
2.3 It is usual, when planning a study to take decisions on a range of matters. 

These are specified in the standard study template. A copy of the template 
appears in Appendix B. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 A proposal for a study has been received from an expert in her field. Details 

of the proposal are attached and will be expanded on at the meeting. The 
Panel is invited to consider the proposal and decide how it wishes to take the 
proposal forward. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Study proposal submitted by Dr J Stanley 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts (01480) 388015 
 

Agenda Item 3

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                  Appendix A 
Proposal to Supply Independent Advice on the Future of ICT 

Provision in the Public Sector 
Expertise of the Partners 
Dr Gerard Briscoe is a Research Officer at the Department of Media and 
Communications at the London School of Economics (LSE). His PhD, in Electrical 
and Electronic Engineering, was gained at Imperial College London (ICL). 
Prior to this he was a Research Fellow at the MIT Media Lab Europe, which post 
followed his completion of his B/MEng in Computing also from ICL. 
His research interests include Digital Ecosystems and the societal impact of 
emerging technologies, and therefore alternative forms of Cloud Computing, 
includi
[...]
D SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

 11 MARCH 2010 
 
CABINET 18 MARCH 2010 
 

REQUEST FOR A LOAN TO THE WILDLIFE TRUST FOR 
BEDFORDSHIRE, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE AND 

PETRBOROUGH 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
1.1 The Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, 

Northamptonshire and Peterborough (the Trust) is working with 
the Council and other partners on the Great Fen Project. They 
have asked whether the Council would be willing to grant them a 
loan for up to £1.2M.  

 
1.2 The illustrative Great Fen Masterplan, approved by Cabinet on the 

17 September 2009 for public consultation, outlines the social and 
environmental benefits of this major project. Annex A provides 
further information.  

 
 
2 THE PROPOSED LOAN 
2.1 The proposed loan would enable the Trust to acquire, as soon as 

possible, the leasehold of some key land which will substantially 
assist in delivering the Great Fen Masterplan. The Trust already 
owns the freehold of the land.  

 
2.2 The Trust is confident that over the next few years it will obtain 

sufficient donations and grants to repay the loan given the status 
and significance of the Great Fen project. It is therefore seeking a 
flexible arrangement which allows repayments when they are 
available, thus avoiding the significant additional cost that banks 
impose for early repayment, with a fall-back period of ten years. 

 
2.3 Clearly the Council needs to protect its position in the, probably 

unlikely, event that this funding is not achieved. The Trust is 
therefore proposing to provide security through a piece of high 
quality agricultural land that they own and which is let on a short 
term tenancy. The Council would be able to sell the land for a sum 
a least equivalent to the value of any outstanding loan and 
interest. 

 
2.4 The Local Government Act 2000 permits a local authority, subject 

to certain limitations, to do anything they consider likely to achieve
[...]
 Head of Legal and Estates. The Trust will pay 
the legal costs of the agreement. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve a loan of up to £1.2M 
being provided to the Trust subject to the Director of Commerce 
and Technology and the Head of Legal and Estates being satisfied 
with the terms and security. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Correspondence with the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire and Peterborough 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
� 01480 388103 

 

14



 

ANNEX A 
THE GREAT FEN PROJECT 
 
The Great Fen Project is one of the most significant habitat restoration 
projects ever undertaken in Britain. The project however, is by no means 
exclusively about wildlife as it will create a massive green space for 
people, opening up new opportunities for recreation, education and 
business. The aims of the project as set out in the emerging Masterplan 
are: 

• To create a new resilient fenland landscape which 
delivers major wild life benefits and achieves high 
standards of sustainability in all respects. 

• To create an accessible, inspiring and tranquil 
environment for recreation, education, health and well 
being. 

• To contribute to diversification and development of the 
local economy, consistent with environmental and social 
objectives. 

• To plan, design and mange the Great Fen to benefit 
climate change adaptation and mitigation. 

 
The project aims fit closely with those of the Council, particularly: 

• The provision of strategic open space both in terms of 
access to the countryside and in association with the 
significant growth of the District; 

• Diversification of the economy especially in NW 
Huntingdonshire; 

• Promotion of healthy lifestyles; 
• Conservation and enhanced local heritage; 
• Protection and improvement of wildlife habitats; 
• Adaptation and mitigation in the face of climate change. 

 
and also align with and contribute to the achi
[...]
play 
and café will open in April with phase two due for completion in September 
 

2.3 Further plans are in development for One Leisure St Ives with a bid to the 
Football Foundation for around £750k set to launch a major expansion at the 
Outdoor Centre including an additional synthetic, football only, floodlit pitch. The 
Indoor Centre plans will include expansion of Impressions, new reception and 
better use of the huge area available but are not yet ready for round table debate. 
St Ivo is the nearest centre to achieving break-even on controllable costs 
(currently 91%) and our aim is to take this over 100% at the earliest opportunity.  

 
 
Contact Officer:  
Simon Bell, General Manager, One Leisure 
01480 388049 
simon.bell@huntsdc.gov.uk 
   

20



 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides the Panel with an opportunity to determine its approach 

to responding to proposals submitted by the Liberal Democrats for 
amendments to the Council’s budget 2010 – 2011. 

 
2. THE PROPOSALS 
 
2.1 At the full Council meeting on 17th February 2010, the Liberal Democrats 

submitted proposals for amendments to the budget 2010 – 2011. It was 
decided that the proposals should be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) for consideration. A summary of the proposals 
is attached as an Appendix hereto. 

 
2.2 The Panel is invited to consider how to examine the proposals with a view to 

making a formal response to the Council. 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Report submitted to the Council on 17th February 2010. 
 
 

Contact Officer: Tony Roberts – Scrutiny and Review Manager 
 �     01480 388015 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 

11TH MARCH 2010  
 
 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL BUDGET 2010 – 2011 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 

Agenda Item 6

21



 

22



APPENDIX 
 

Council has requested that the following matters put forward by the 
Liberal
[...]
ity of shared services, the 
Working Group has suggested that the Cabinet should be recommended to 
investigate whether there are any opportunities for jointly employing expert staff 
to avoid the greater costs using of specialist consultants. 

 
 
 Contact Officer: Mrs J Walker, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
    (01480) 387049.  
    Jessica.Walker@huntsdc.gov.uk  

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 12 February 2010 
For Period: 1st March to 31st June 2010 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Housing and Public Health 51 Gordon Road 

Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@huntsdc.gov.uk 

Councillor D B Dew - Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and  
  Transport 

4 Weir Road 
Hemingford Grey 
Huntingdon  
PE28 9EH 
 

Tel:  01480 469814        E-mail:  Douglas.Dew@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor J A Gray - Executive Councillor for Environment and    

  Information Technology 
 

Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook 
PE28 OJY 
 

Tel:  01480  861941      E-mail:  JG@novae.com 

A
genda Item

 8

39



 
Councillor C R Hyams - Executive Councillor for Operational 

  and Countryside Services 
22 Bluegate 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon 
Cambs PE29 2EZ 
 

Tel:  01480 388968         E-mail:  Colin.Hyams@huntsdc.gov.uk  
Councillor A Hansard - Executive Councillor for Resources  

  and Policy 
78 Potton Road 
Eynesbury 
St Neots 
PE19 2NN 
 

Tel:

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the Corporate Training Suite, 
Eastfield House on Thursday, 11 March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, E R Butler, Mrs J A Dew, 

A N Gilbert, Hall, Roberts, M F Shellens, 
G S E Thorpe and R G Tuplin. 
 
Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Ms M J Thomas. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T V Rogers 
 
 
81. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th February 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

82. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor G S E Thorpe declared a personal interest in Minute No. 
88 by virtue of his membership of St Neots Town Council. 
 

83. ICT STUDY PROPOSAL   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
received a presentation by Dr J Stanley, University of Cambridge, Dr 
G Briscoe, London School of Economics and J Josephra, Bind 
Technology on Sustainable Information Communications Technology 
(ICT) Provision. The Council had been contacted by Dr Stanley with a 
suggestion for a study into this subject as she felt it could have 
considerable benefits for the Council and for the District. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with common causes of problems with the 
development of large scale ICT projects, which included being locked 
into existing contracts and poor initial requirement specifications. Dr 
Stanley proposed that an independent governance panel was 
established to provide advice on project development before requests 
for proposals were issued. The long term goal would be the creation 
of an expanded governance panel taking representation from a 
number of regional authorities with the aim of creating a knowledge 
and skills pool and special skills register.  Dr Stanley explained that 
an online community consisting of ICT experts could be constructed 
across regional local authorities to enrich the knowledge pool. 
 



The Panel discussed the role of the suggested governance panel, 
which would include input from Dr Stanley and her colleagues on a 
consultancy basis. However, it was considered that the employment 
of consultants for this purpose could not be justified given the 
financial challenges currently faced by the Council. This conclusion 
was reinforced by the fact that the Council already had strong project 
management arrangements in place for ICT development and that it 
did not have sufficient resources to develop its own software. The 
Panel thanked Dr Stanley and her colleagues for their presentation, 
but decided not to proceed with a study in to the proposal. 
 

84. GREAT FEN LOAN   
 

 Councillor T V Rogers was in attendance for this item. 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Finance (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with details 
of a request for a loan from the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, 
Cambridgeshire, Northamptonshire and Peterborough. Members 
were informed that the loan of up to £1.2M had been requested in 
order that the Trust could acquire the leasehold of land to which it 
already held the freehold. This would assist in delivering the Great 
Fen Masterplan. 
 
The Panel was informed that the Trust was confidant of obtaining 
sufficient donations and grants over the next few years in order to 
repay the loan. The Trust was therefore seeking a flexible 
arrangement, which would allow for early repayment. 
 
The Panel discussed detailed aspects of the proposed loan and the 
wider implications of it. With regard to the terms of the loan, Members 
expressed concern about the security being offered. While an 
independent valuation would be obtained from the County Council (at 
the cost of the Wildlife Trust), it was pointed out that there had been 
significant fluctuations in the value of agricultural land in recent years, 
which could mean that the future value of the land might not match 
the value of the loan. In addition, it was suggested that the Council 
should consider whether there was a reasonable chance that, should 
it be necessary, the sale of the land could be achieved. Members 
were of the view that these points should be taken into account during 
negotiations on the security provided as part of any loan agreement 
and that if an agreement was reached, it should comply strictly with 
the terms of the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
Further comments were made that the Wildlife Trust’s funding raising 
plans should be examined to establish whether they were realistic 
and achievable and that the Council should aim to maximise the 
Council’s return on the sum loaned. 
 
On the wider implications of the report, the Panel considered the 
principle of making the loan. A Member commented on the rise in the 
importance attached to food security, particularly as the Great Fen 
occupied high quality agricultural land, and that the loan should not be 
used to encourage local farmers to relinquish their farm tenancies. 
The view also was expressed that the Council should take into 
account whether there was a risk that it might suffer damage to its 
reputation either by being a cause of loss of agricultural land or 



through the failure of the loan arrangement. In order to reduce this 
risk, it was suggested that a condition of the loan should be that the 
outstanding governance arrangements should be resolved. Another 
Member expressed support for the Great Fen Project, pointed out that 
the loan would further this aim and should be regarded as a financial 
transaction, which would bring benefit to the Council. The level of 
return the Council received in return for the loan would be greater 
than that which could be achieved by investment through financial 
institutions. 
 
The Panel then discussed whether the Wildlife Trust should sell the 
land it was offering as security and use the proceeds to purchase the 
new land. It was, however, argued that if a loan was taken and repaid 
in the way suggested, the Wildlife Trust would eventually own both 
areas of land. 
 
Having come to the conclusion that the Wildlife Trust’s request for a 
cap on the maximum level interest that was payable should not be 
granted and that alternatives to the flexible repayment arrangements 
should be explored, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Cabinet be recommended to approve a loan to the 

Wildlife Trust, of up to £1.2M subject to: 
 

i) no cap being placed on the interest rate offered; 
ii) the Director of Commerce and Technology and the 

Head of Legal and Estates being satisfied of the 
robustness of the terms and security ; and 

iii) the approval of adequate governance arrangements 
for the Great Fen Project. 

 
85. LEISURE CENTRES' INCOME AND EXPENDITURE   

 
 Councillor T V Rogers was in attendance for this item. 

 
Pursuant to Minute No. 56, the Panel received and noted a report (as 
appended in the Minute Book) by the General Manager, One Leisure 
on the Leisure Centres’ financial performance. Members were 
informed that although income in 2009/10 was lower than the target 
greater savings in the same period meant that the net position 
represented an overall improvement. In addition, there would be a 
reduction in overheads owing to a change in the adjustment for 
pension contributions. Following an increase in contribution rates, the 
anticipated adjustment for the Centres had changed -£160K, which 
represented a reduction of 353K. 
 
In discussing the performance of individual centres, Members noted 
the capital investment at One Leisure Huntingdon had generated a 
26% increase in income and a 13% rise in admissions. Over 3,000 
additional customers had become members and fitness activities in 
January were the highest ever recorded at one of the Council’s 
centres.  As a result of measures to improve efficiency, staffing levels 
at Huntingdon had not increased and expenditure was £100k lower 
than the budget. 
 



Members were advised that, following the introduction by 
Cambridgeshire County Council of new school sport funding 
arrangements, income from school bookings would be £80k lower 
than the previous year but that negotiations to effect a solution to this 
problem were ongoing. Officers were confident that this would not 
reoccur in 2010/11. 
 
Following a question on the planned redevelopment of One Leisure St 
Neots, Members were informed that research by the in-house 
marketing team gave officers confidence that the new facilities would 
attract more customers and that the Council’s investment would be 
recouped. 
 
In acknowledging that the Council’s investments in its leisure centres 
had improved their financial performance, Members congratulated the 
Officers who had been involved in this work. The Panel would 
continue to monitor progress in this respect. 
 

86. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE HUNTINGDONSHIRE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL BUDGET 2010-2011   

 
 (Councillor T V Rogers was in attendance for this item). 

 
The Panel received a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
details of proposed amendments to the Budget 2010 – 2011, which 
had been submitted by the Liberal Democrat Group to the full Council 
meeting on 17th February 2010. The Council had decided to refer 
them to the Overview and Scrutiny (Economic Well-Being) Panel for 
consideration. In order to investigate the proposals fully it was 
decided to dedicate a special meeting to them and various 
information was requested for this purpose. 
 

87. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 
and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 31st December 2009. The comments of 
the Corporate Plan Working Group on the report were endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet. Members also concurred with the Working 
Group’s suggestion that the Cabinet should be recommended to 
investigate whether there were any opportunities for jointly employing 
expert staff to avoid the greater costs incurred by using specialist 
consultants.  
 

88. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st March to 31st 
June 2010. Members requested that they receive a copy of the report 
on the transfer of the S106 asset at Loves Farm. 
 

89. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) 
PROGRESS REPORT   

 



 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) on the Panel’s current programme of studies. 
 

90. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 In receiving and noting a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels, Members were advised that the 
Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) Panel had 
decided to undertake a study into the rural economy and farming. 
 

91. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Decision 
Digest. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


